
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 10 June 2019 at 2.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Miss. G. Duckworth (0116 305 2583) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 

 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  Declarations of interest in respect of items on   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

  the agenda.  
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

11.  
  

North West Leicestershire Site Development.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 21 - 30) 

12.  
  

Developing Sustainable Health and Social 
Care.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

13.  
  

Capital Investment into Adult Social Care 
Accommodation Based Support Services.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 39 - 110) 

14.  
  

Review of Long Term Residential and Nursing 
Care Fees.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 111 - 
118) 

15.  
  

Provision of Services.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 119 - 
132) 

16.  
  

Provisional Performance Report 2018/19.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Adults and 
Communities 
 

(Pages 133 - 
148) 

17.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Adults and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held at 2.00pm on the following dates: 
 
2 September 2019 
11 November 2019 
20 January 2020 
9 March 2020 
8 June 2020 
7 September 2020 
2 November 2020. 
 

 

18.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 11 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC – Cabinet Lead Member 
Mr. L. Breckon CC – Cabinet Support Member  
 

57. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

58. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

59. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

60. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

61. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

62. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

63. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

64. Review of Long Term Residential and Nursing Care Fees.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
detailed the responses received during the first stage of the consultation on the proposed 
changes to the way in which the County Council agreed prices for the spot purchase of 
residential care and residential nursing care.  The Committee’s views were sought on the 
second stage of the consultation.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  The Director informed the Committee of an error in the report – in paragraph 9, 
it should have stated that ‘fourteen providers, representing 35 care homes 
attended consultation meetings and commented on the proposals using that 
mechanism’. 

 
ii)  Feedback at stage 1 of the consultation had been received from more 

providers supporting older adults than working age adults.  This had been 
expected as there was a greater number of providers for older adults and any 
proposed changes to the banding structure would have a greater impact on this 
group.  For working age adults, most complex placements were now made on 
a bespoke fee and this arrangement would continue. 

 
iii)  In response to a query, it was reported that the Supplementary Needs 

Allowance (SNA) payments would not be capped.  Where required, these 
would continue to be paid at a standard hourly rate.  For working age adults, it 
had been the intention to continue using the care funding calculator.  Currently, 
different rates were applied to providers, principally in relation to non-staffing 
costs.  The County Council was of the view that there should be a consistent 
methodology for payments for providers and it was the intention that a 
Leicestershire standard band for working age adults would be developed.  
Developing a standardised methodology would mean that financially, there 
would be some who would benefit and some who would lose out, but the 
County Council would pay what it considered to be reasonable costs for the 
non-staffing elements of care. 

 
iv)  In relation 
[...]
ing Hub in the existing Eastern Annex building at County 
Hall without prior consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Cabinet Lead Member explained that this proposal provided the best value for 
money and gave assurance that any comments made by the Committee on the 
business case would be considered. 

 
ii)  A full business case was being developed for Phase 1 of the proposal and this 

would be presented to this Committee for comment prior to approval being 
given by the Cabinet.  It was anticipated that the business case for the new 
Record Office would be available for the Committee at its meeting in either 
June or September.  As part of the business case, analysis of the usage of the 
current Record Office would be taken into account. 

 
iii)  A member also commented that the County Hall campus was not a central, 

easily accessible location for the Record Office, and the difficulty with parking 
would discourage members of the public visiting the Hub.  The Committee was 
advised that consideration had been given to a number of other sites 
throughout the county, but none had proved to be suitable and would incur a 
further cost as they were not County Council owned land.  Assurance was 
given that issues with the proposed location and particularly with the parking at 
County Hall would be given full consideration when developing the business 
case. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That the business case be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

69. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 10 June 2019 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 – 5.15pm CHAIRMAN 
11 March 2019 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE TARGET OPERATING MODEL 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the 
[...]
 a more appropriate, and lower cost setting; 

  A higher proportion of Customer Service Centre interactions being dealt with 
immediately by the first call handler, reducing service user waiting times and 
the ongoing demand of work for locality teams. 

 
16. The approach being adopted is not about cutting services, but about placing the best 

and most independent outcome for the service user at the heart of any changes to 

17



 

enable joint improvement of outcomes, staff ways of working and financial 
performance. 
 

Current status of the Design phase 
 
17. The design phase is on track with the overall programme plan.  

 
Implementation Phase – July 2019 until early 2020 – yet to start 

 
18. At the successful conclusion of the design phase the implementation phase will 

begin. This phase takes the developed TOM through a comprehensive engagement, 
training and change management programme enabling it to become the new way of 
working countywide. The majority of the programme benefits (financial and non-
financial) are realised during this phase of work. 
 

Resource Implications 
 
19. The forecast benefits for this programme are between £10.45m and £13.85m, 

recurrent on an annual basis, of which at least £9.2m is additional to existing Medium 
Term Financial Strategy plans. It is anticipated that some of the potential cashable 
savings will contribute to the corporate efficiency and productivity saving of £8m. 
Other savings may be used to re-invest in key service areas. 
 

20. To enable the successful delivery of this programme the Council is investing in a 
strategic development partner whose one-off fees (including estimated expenses and 
excluding VAT) are expected to be in the region of £4.5m. The contract is structured 
such that should the programme not deliver a recurrent annualised benefit greater 
than 1.5 times the one-off fee, their fee will be reduced until this ratio is satisfied. In 
addition, the Council is providing staffing and o
[...]
mail: heather.pick@leics.gov.uk 
 
Judith Spence 
Finance Business Partner- Adults and Communities 
Telephone: 0116 3055998  
Email: judith.spence@leics.gov.uk 

19

mailto:jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:heather.pick@leics.gov.uk
mailto:judith.spence@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 

 
UPDATE ON NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE SITE DEVELOPMENT 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a summary of the 

progress made to prepare for the redevelopment of short breaks services and 
residential services in North West Leicestershire (NWL), including the relocation of 
existing residents and tenants and the design principles and re- build programme. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2  In June 2018, the Cabinet agreed recommendations for: 
 

a) Long-stay residential services at Hamilton Court in Coalville to be closed and the 
residents be supported to find appropriate alternative accommodation; 

b) A new short breaks service to be developed on the Hamilton Court/Smith 
Crescent site to replace the existing short breaks building; funded from 
discretionary capital funds; 

c) That the use of the Hamilton Court/Smith Crescent site for supported living 
continue to be explored. 

 
3 On 8 February 2019, the Cabinet approved funding for the 2019/20 to 2022/23 

capital programme, and this included £3.7 million for the redevelopment of the 
Hamilton Court/Smith Crescent site in NWL. 

 
Background 
 
4. The NWL site is 3,599 square metres/0.8893 acres and comprises of the following 

properties and services that are owned by the County Council: 
 

 Hamilton Court residential care home - seven bed residential care home with two 
remaining residents; 

 Smith Crescent short break unit - six bed service accessed by approximately 30 
individuals; 

 Two ex-housing author
[...]
ion  
 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 JUNE 2019 
 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT INTO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
ACCOMODATION BASED SUPPORT SERVICES 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the detailed 

needs analysis that has been undertaken to inform the Social Care Accommodation 
Development Plan and Investment Prospectus and to provide information on the 
ways in which the Council intends to meet the identified gaps in provision. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Adult Social Care Capital Investment Plan will contribute to the delivery of the 

following outcomes in the Council’s Strategic Plan for 2018-22: 
 

  Strong Economy; 

  Keeping People Safe;  

  Affordable and Quality Homes. 
 

3. In October 2018, the Cabinet noted the development of a capital investment plan for 
adult social care accommodation-based support services, including its aims and 
objectives, and approved the publication of the Prior Intention Notice to initiate 
engagement with the adult social care and investment market. 
 

4. In November 2018, the Committee was provided with an overview of the work being 
undertaken to develop a capital investment plan for adult social care 
accommodation-based support services and the potential implications. 
 

5. In March 2019, the Committee received an update on the findings of market 
engagement. 

 
Key aims 
 
6. The aims and objectives of the Social Care Accommodation Development Plan and 

Investment Prospectus are: 
 

a) Improve service user outcomes - Support the adult social care commissioning 
strategy by promoting independence and avoiding long term institutional care by 
having a range of more suitable options. 

 
b) Shape the market and ensure capacity – Have greater control in the design of 

property development for use as social housing and accommodation-based 

39 Agenda Item 13


[...]
y not meeting the target or set to miss 
the target by a narrow margin.  

 There are a set of actions in place that is expected to result in 
performance coming closer to meeting the target by the end of 
the target or reporting period. 

 May flag associated issues, risks and actions to be addressed 
to ensure performance progresses.   

GREEN 

No action required. This would normally be triggered when 
performance is currently meeting the target or on track to meet the 
target, no significant issues are being flagged up and actions to 
progress performance are in place. 

 

The degree to which performance is missing a target is open to debate.  A common 

way of overcoming this is to use a precise percentage threshold between current 

performance and the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 

10%) is not appropriate due to the varying ways that metrics are reported. E.g. small 

numbers, rates per capita, percentages.   

 

147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019.
	10 Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.
	11 North West Leicestershire Site Development.
	5_May_NWL site development App A
	5_May_NWL site development App B

	12 Developing Sustainable Health and Social Care.
	13 Capital Investment into Adult Social Care Accommodation Based Support Services.
	3_May_Social Care Investment plan App A
	3_May_Social Care Investment plan App B

	14 Review of Long Term Residential and Nursing Care Fees.
	15 Provision of Services.
	3_May_Unmet needs App A
	3_May_Unmet needs App B

	16 Provisional Performance Report 2018/19.
	3_May_AC Performance report App A
	3_May_AC Performance report App B
	3_May_AC Performance report App C




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 10 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
  
 
In attendance 
 
  
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at [insert link]. 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of Mr. T. Richardson CC as the Chairman of the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2020 be noted. 
 

Mr. T. Richardson CC – in the Chair 
2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. W. Liquorish CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Adults and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2020. 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 



 
 

 

2 

The Chairman reported that questions had been received from Dr. T. Eynon CC under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  As the questions related to item for discussion elsewhere 
on the agenda (Minute 11 refers), he proposed to deal with the questions under this item. 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

10. Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on the progress of developing the Adult Social Care Target Operating 
Model (TOM).  It was noted that the programme was currently on track with the 
programme plan and original objectives.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key activities which had taken place during 
the design phase, as detailed in the report, in particular the testing of initial ideas and the 
preliminary results.  It was the intention that these would be signed off in the coming 
months to be implemented across the county.  Each service was being tested in a locality 
and would ultimately be rolled out to each area of Leicestershire. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

i) The principles had been trialled and implemented in a number of other local 
authorities throughout the country.  Within Leicestershire, improvements had 
already begun to be realised.  One of the areas being looked at was the 
Customer Service Centre (CSC), in terms of how it operated and how to 
improve the time it took for work to be passed through the CSC to a locality.  
When the work had commenced, it had been taking eight days for the initial 
work in the CSC to take place and it was now taking two days.   
 

ii) In terms of localities in the reablement offer, this had begun to be tested in 
Hinckley.  It had been found that the productivity of the reablement service 
could be improved by changing some of the decision making, by reviewing 
cases on a daily rather than weekly basis.  This would enable greater capacity 
in the service, such that it had already been possible to take on all the work of 
the independent sector in the Hinckley area and bring it back in-house to the 
HART service.  It was anticipated that this would also take place in the Wigston 
area. 
 



 
 

 

3 

iii) It was essential that there was service user involvement in the development of the 
TOM.  However, as it was only currently at the design phase, it was important 
to get the views of people using the service without giving them false 
expectations.  A process was used with staff to dip test their views and this was 
now beginning to be rolled out to service users.  It was easier to check 
satisfaction levels in areas such as the reablement service due to its short term 
nature, but when working with people with learning difficulties, it was a more 
difficult process due to it being more long term.  Significant improvements had 
been made with the matching process and the department had consulted with 
groups such as the Learning Disability Partnership Board. 

 
iv) The report highlighted that should the programme not deliver a recurrent 

annualised benefit greater than 1.5 times the one-off fee, the strategic 
development partner’s fee would be reduced until the ratio was satisfied.  It 
was hoped that this would not have a detrimental impact on the level of service 
and the work completed.  As part of the overall governance of the programme, 
the Benefit Monitoring Board met on a monthly basis to consider what had 
been achieved and to measure individual service user outcomes and the 
overall benefit to the service area.  Assurance was given that no invoices were 
signed off by the department until it was satisfied that the target improvements 
had been achieved.  In relation to the 1.5 times benefit, this related to the fee 
being contingent upon the delivery of the financial benefits. 

 
v) In response to a query, it was stated that the design phase did not link to national 

legislation due to the short timescale of this phase.  The department was 
working towards what it felt was national best practice and it was anticipated 
that what would be undertaken was consistent with national policy.  However, if 
there were any significant national changes, it would be necessary to consider 
renegotiating the contract. 

 
vi) The Committee agreed with the statement that the approach being adopted was 

not about cutting services, but about ensuring that the best outcome for the 
service user was at the heart of any changes.  It was felt that improvements for 
staff should also be included in the report.  Regular updates on progress would 
be provided to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)That the report be noted; 
 
b) That the Committee receives regular updates on progress with the Target Operating 
Model. 

11. North West Leicestershire Site Development.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided a summary of the progress made to prepare for the redevelopment of short 
breaks services and residential services in North West Leicestershire, including the 
relocation of existing residents and tenants and the design principles and re-build 
programme.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5), questions had been received from Dr. T. Eynon CC, 
which the Chairman had agreed would be dealt with as part of this item.  A copy of the 
questions and the response provided by the Director of Adults and Communities was 



 
 

 

4 

tabled at the meeting and is attached to these minutes (marked ‘A’).  The Chairman 
invited Dr Eynon to ask a supplementary question. 
 
Dr Eynon commented that the location of the current Coalville Resource Centre meant 
that it was often seen as separate to other local community facilities.  She asked whether 
work would take place with the third sector and other community resources in Coalville so 
that there wasn’t a gap in provision and its closure was not a surprise to the community.  
Dr Eynon also queried how, if in due course the Coalville Resource Centre was declared 
surplus to requirements, the County Council would look to reinvest any capital that was 
realised? 
 
In response, the Director of Adults and Communities stated that a similar model was 
operating elsewhere and worked well.  It was advantageous to users for multiple services 
to operate from one site, as this enabled them to access more than one service at the 
same time.  The Smith Crescent /Hamilton Court development would provide a higher 
level of supported living on one site and it was anticipated that there would be more 
community based activities available on site.   
 
The decision relating to the existing Coalville Resource Centre would be made by the 
County Council’s Property Services.  If it was deemed surplus to requirements and a 
capital receipt was realised, it was anticipated that this would be used to offset the £3.7m 
cost of building the new development at Smith Crescent.  Other services were also due to 
be developed in North West Leicestershire around a dementia support service and 
possible extra care; as a result the capital investment in this area was expected to be 
substantial. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee welcomes and supports the proposals.  

12. Developing Sustainable Health and Social Care.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on developments to create sustainable and personalised health and 
social care services across Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comment was made: 
 

i) In response to a query around the funding gap, it was stated that commissioning 
activity and the projections were based on demands and pressures.  The 
projections for Leicestershire had been published in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, which had been updated earlier in the year.  Based upon Local 
Government Association analysis, Leicestershire would require approximately 
£90m to meet the shortfall in social care funding.  The link to this document 
would be circulated to members of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

13. Capital Investment into Adult Social Care Accommodation Based Support Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
gave an update on the detailed needs analysis that had been undertaken to inform the 



 
 

 

5 

Social Care Accommodation Development Plan and Investment Prospectus and provided 
information on the ways in which the Council intended to meet the identified gaps in 
provision.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question concerning the option of the Council developing a housing 
company or becoming a Registered Social Landlord, the Committee was advised that 
these, and other options, were being explored and a report would be made to the Cabinet 
in due course.  The work being undertaken on options affected a number of other 
departments and services provided by the Council, and as such would be a matter for the 
Scrutiny Commission. 
 
The Cabinet was due to receive a report at its meeting on 25 June 2019 which would 
provide the first iteration of the Investment Prospectus, the implementation process, 
resource requirements and financial implications. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee welcomes and supports the proposals. 

14. Review of Long Term Residential and Nursing Care Fees.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on the proposed changes to the way in which the Council agreed 
prices for residential care and residential nursing care, focusing specifically on the 
second stage of the consultation.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
In response to a query, it was stated that approximately 20% of service users paid a ‘top 
up’; it was not yet known how many of these would see a reduction in this, but it was 
anticipated that many would. 
 
The Committee welcomed the increase in the Council’s fees to support the people who 
required a service and wished to place on record its thanks to officers for the work 
undertaken in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee welcomes and supports the proposals. 

15. Provision of Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an overview of how social care needs were met within the county, the way 
people received services and the estimated levels of need locations.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

i) Over 70% of people had packages of care arranged within two weeks and over 
90% within four weeks.  The highest number of requests waiting had been in 
Harborough and Melton Mowbray, and it was felt that these were difficult areas 
for sourcing care due to the rural nature of the areas and high levels of 
employment.  It was acknowledged that there were hot spots throughout the 
county where it was difficult to commission domiciliary care, and despite 
providers offering a higher salary, there were still difficulties in recruiting staff.  



 
 

 

6 

If the framework of providers could not provide a service, other providers would 
be sought and people were offered a direct payment if they could find a service 
outside of the normal framework.  Within Melton, local people were seeking to 
establish a village enterprise to provide such services.  This would be 
supported by the County Council and if successful, it would be rolled out to the 
Harborough area. 

 
ii) It was noted that the department was experiencing pressures of demand, and 

there were regular senior management meetings with health to address these 
pressures.  Discussions were ongoing around Continuing Healthcare to agree 
a protocol and an escalation and dispute process was part of this.  The 
department was also supporting a community health services review to 
develop a revised footprint around therapy services.  

 
iii) A report on the community services redesign programme, by the CCGs and 

Leicestershire Partnership Trust, was in the process of being enacted.  A report 
on this had previously been presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and the lack of capacity in district nursing provision had been 
acknowledged by the CCGs.  The intention was to redesign the current 
services so that the Integrated Community Services was reviewed to identify 
which services needed to be in the Home First element (largely therapy 
services) and separate these from district nursing services.  These would be 
based around Integrated Locality Teams and would work to keep people at 
home.  The County Council was supporting the development of integrated 
care, and it was anticipated that this would release some capacity. 

 
iv) The national shortage of qualified mental health staff was reflected in 

Leicestershire, and action had been undertaken to address this through 
recruitment with the proposed addition of a market premia.  In response to a 
query around meeting demand, it was stated that the AMHP Service (which 
assessed people under the Mental Health Act to be sectioned and admitted to 
hospital) was meeting statutory requirements around assessments.  There was 
currently no evidence to suggest that the service was not also meeting its other 
requirements.  A number of agency staff were currently employed and this was 
helping with meeting the demand, although it was hoped that a number of 
vacant posts would be filled. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

16. Provisional Performance Report 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults 
and Communities presenting an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s 
performance for the year 2018/19.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 16’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
A member queried whether it would be possible to record where people were from when 
visiting heritage sites.  There were areas throughout the county where no heritage sites 
existed and it would therefore be useful to know whether people travelled to other areas 
to visit a site.  This had previously been undertaken at a district level, and it was 
suggested that this research could be undertaken by students at one of the universities 



 
 

 

7 

within Leicestershire.  The Director responded to say that this suggestion would be 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

17. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 2 September 2019 
at 2.00pm. 
 
Future meetings of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
held at 2.00pm on the following dates: 
 
11 November 2019 
20 January 2020 
9 March 2020 
8 June 2020 
7 September 2020 
2 November 2020. 
 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
10 June 2019 

 


